Other development costs (11)

Sales and marketing expense (30)

Employee and other expenses 1 (42)

Total cost of property development and construction (721)

Total Residential EBIT $168m

Residential EBIT margin 19%

FY21 Gross development margin $m

Development revenue 821

JV development revenue 120

Total development revenue 941

Cost of development and construction (638)

JV cost of development and construction (61)

Total cost of development and construction (699)

Residential gross development profit $242m

Residential gross development margin % 26%

FY21 Gross development margin (excluding JV projects) $m

Development revenue 821

Cost of development and construction (638)

Residential gross development profit (excluding JV projects) $183m

Residential gross development margin % (excluding JV projects) 22%

FY21 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

12 AUGUST 2021 — 831. Includes costs previously included as management and administrative expenses.

restated
segment note
reconciliation

12 AUGUST 2021 — 84Olderfleet, Melbourne

FY20 $M Segment Remapping Restatements

Revised Segment Previous Segment O&I Retail Residential Corporate

FY20
as originally
presented

Organisation
Changes 1

FY20
Restated

Investment EBIT 404 128 — 11  543  2  545

Integrated Investment Property NOI Property NOI 402 142 — 10 554 —  554

Asset & funds management EBIT Asset & funds management EBIT  20  1 —  1 22  6  28

Management & administration expenses Management & administration expenses  (18)  (15) — —  (33)  (4)  (37)

Development EBIT  80  —  225  (2)  303  (8)  295

Commercial & Mixed Use Development EBIT  80 — —  (2)  78  (8)  70

Residential Residential EBIT — —  225 —  225 —  225

Segment EBIT  484  128  225  9  846  (6)  840

Unallocated overheads Management & administration expenses — — —  (50)  (50)  6  (44)

Group EBIT Group EBIT  484  128  225  (41)  796 —  796

1. Consolidation of asset and funds management platform teams and realignment of Commercial & Mixed Use and Build to Rent ELT responsibilities.

REVISED SEGMENTS:

> Integrated Investment Property NOI – NOI from all investment property asset classes, including BTR and Tuckerbox.
> Asset & funds management EBIT – EBIT from the management of property assets or third party capital across all asset classes, including property advisory, leasing and facilities management services.
> Management & administration expenses – Overhead expenses required to manage the Integrated Investment Property Segment which are not directly attributable to the production of Property NOI or Asset & Funds Management.
> Commercial and Mixed Use – EBIT from the development of Office, Industrial, Retail, BTR and Mixed Use projects to third parties, inclusive of overheads.
> Residential – EBIT from the development of Residential projects to third parties, inclusive of overheads.
> Unallocated overheads – Overhead expenses required to manage Group level functions which are not directly attributable to the generation of Segment EBIT.

FY21 ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

12 AUGUST 2021 — 85

FY20 restated segment note

1. Consolidation of asset and funds management platform teams and realignment of Commercial & Mixed Use and Build to Rent ELT responsibilities
2. Net impact from change in accounting treatment of SaaS arrangements

1H21 $M Segment Remapping Restatements

Revised Segment Previous Segment O&I Retail Residential Corporate

1H21
as originally
presented

Organisation
Changes 1

SaaS
 Impact 2

1H21
Restated

Investment EBIT 218 65 — (1)  282  2 —  284

Integrated Investment Property NOI Property NOI 209 72 — 1 282 — —  282

Asset & funds management EBIT Asset & funds management EBIT  16  (2) —  (2) 12  6 —  18

Management & administration expenses Management & administration expenses  (7)  (5) — —  (12)  (4) —  (16)

Development EBIT  25  —  76  (1)  100  (3) — 97

Commercial & Mixed Use Development EBIT  25 — —  (1)  24  (3) —  21

Residential Residential EBIT — —  76 —  76 — —  76

Segment EBIT  243  65  76  (2)  382  (1) —  381

Unallocated overheads Management & administration expenses — — —  (18)  (18)  1  (3)  (20)

Group EBIT Group EBIT  243  65  76  (20)  364 —  (3)  361

REVISED SEGMENTS:

> Integrated Investment Property NOI – NOI from all investment property asset classes, including BTR and Tuckerbox.
> Asset & funds management EBIT – EBIT from the management of property assets or third party capital across all asset classes, including property advisory, leasing and facilities management services.
> Management & administration expenses – Overhead expenses required to manage the Integrated Investment Property Segment which are not directly attributable to the production of Property NOI or Asset & Funds Management.
> Commercial and Mixed Use – EBIT from the development of Office, Industrial, Retail, BTR and Mixed Use projects to third parties, inclusive of overheads.